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KEVIN KAMENETZ ARNOLD JABLON
County Executive ' Deputy Administrative Officer
Director,Department of Permits,

Approvals & Inspections

April 15, 2011

Howard L. Alderman, Jr.

Levin & Gann, PA

Nottingham Centre

502 Washington Avenue, 8th Floor
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Zoning Spirit and Intnent, Case # 2003-0595-SPH, Billian Property, 1529 Hillside Road, Tax Map #
68, Parcel 484, 3rd Election District

Dear Mr. Alderman:

Your recent letter to Arnold Jablon, Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections, was forwarded to this
Office for reply. Based upon the information provided therein, our review of the available zoning records,
and after meeting with Carl Richards, Zoning Review Supervisor, the following has been determined:

In light of the November 10, 2003 letter from Zoning Commissioner Lawrence E. Schmidt that was
provided to this Office after your initial request, and after a second meeting with Carl Richards regarding
this issue, it has been determined that the letter dated November 10, 2003 demonstrates the
Commissioner’s intent, and therefore the 120 day extension to file the subject deeds will be recognized
by this Office, expanding the 60 day restriction in case No. 2003-0595-SPH to 120 days. The provided
deed indicates that this was accomplished. As to whether the subject lot is “Buildable”, Commissioner
Schmidt’s order speaks for itself. You may want to suggest to your clients they file for a building permit
to verify that it will be approved.

The foregoing is merely an informal opinion. It is not an expert or legal opinion, it is not intended to be
relied on as expert or legal advice, and it is not legally or factually binding on Baltimore County or any of
its officials, agents, or employees. Baltimore County expressly disclaims any and all liability arising out
of, or in any way connected with the information provided in this document, or any interpretation thereof.

We trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and responsive to the request. If
you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us at 410-887-
3391.

Sincerely,

Jeffrey N. Perlow and Joseph Mefrey
Planner Il

Zoning Review

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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KEVIN KAMENETZ ARNOLD JABLON
County Executive Deputy Administrative Officer
Director, Department of Permits,

Approvals & Inspections

April 8, 2011

Howard L. Alderman, Jr.

Levin & Gann, PA

Nottingham Centre

502 Washington Avenue, 8th Floor
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Zoning Verification, Case # 2003-0595-SPH, Billian Property, 1529 Hiliside Road, Tax Map # 68,
Parcel 484, 3rd Election District

Dear Mr. Alderman:

Your recent letter to Arnold Jablon, Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections, was forwarded to us
for reply. Based upon the information provided therein, our review of the available zoning records, and
after meeting with Carl Richards, Zoning Review Supervisor, the following has been determined:

1. Zoning Commissioner's Restriction # 2 in Zoning Case 2003-0585-SPH required that the
Petitioners shall record a new deed in the Land Records of Baltimore County showing the
subject conveyance within 60 days of the date of the order (Order dated September 17,
2003). Compliance with this restriction was not obtained within the required 60 day period,
as the date of recording on the deed was January 12, 2004. Therefore, the Petitioners
must comply with the “current” R.C. 5 regulations prior to the issuance of a building permit.

2. If you disagree with the above administrative determination, you may file a petition for
Special Hearing, wherein the Zoning Commissioner may make a different determination
relative to your request.

The foregoing is merely an informal opinion. It is not an expert or legal opinion, it is not intended to be
relied on as expert or legal advice, and it is not legally or factually binding on Baltimore County or any of
its officials, agents, or employees. Baltimore County expressly disclaims any and all liability arising out
of, or in any way connected with the information provided in this document, or any interpretation thereof.

We trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and responsive to the request. If
you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us at 410-887-
3391.

Sincerely,

Jfrey T oo N%J Cj'*ffw}/

Jeffrey N. Perlow and Jos Merrey
Planner II
Zoning Review
Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



Zoning Commissioner Baltimore County

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-38G8 * Fax: 410-887-3468

November 10, 2003

Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire
Levin & Gann :

502 Washington Avenue, 8% Floor
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING
S/S Hillside Road, 400” W of the ¢/l Keller Road
(1529 Hillside Road)
3™ Election District — 2" Council District
Leonard Billian, et ux - Petitioners
Case No. 03-595-SPH

Dear Mr. Alderman:

This letter is to follow-up our recent conversation in response to your letter of November 5,
2003 concerning the above-captioned matter. By Order dated September 17, 2003, I granted
approval of a non-density transfer of a portion of the subject property and Restriction No. 2 thereof
required the recordation of a new deed effecting this conveyance within sixty (60) days of the date
thereof. You have indicated that the engineers for the property owners need an additional sixty
(60) days in which to accomplish this task.

This letter is to confirm that I have approved your request and a copy of same shall be
forwarded to the Department of Permits and Development Management for inclusion in the case
file. Should you have any further questions on the subject, please do not hesitate to call me.

Very truly yours,

T LS

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

LES:bjs

cc:  Mr. & Mrs. Leonard Billian
P.O. Box 1264, Brooklandville, Md. 21022-1264
Mr. Guy Ward, McKee & Assoc., Inc., 5 Shawan Road, #1, Cockeysville, Md. 21030

Case File

5 Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%9 Prinled on Recycled Paper
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LEVIN & GANN
A PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION ELLIS LEVIN (1893-1960)
HOWARD L. ALDEWAN, ]R. CALMAN A. LEVIN (1930-2003)
halderman@LevinGann.com : . NOTTINGHAM CENTRE

502 WASHINGTON AVENUE
DIRECT DIAL 8" Floor
410-321-4640 TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

410-321-0600

TELEFAX 410-296-2801

November 5, 2003

VIA TELEFAX & REGULAR MAIL
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Esquire

Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: * 1529 Hillside Road - Petition for Special Hearing
Case No. 03-595-SPH - Leonard Billian and wife, Owners
Request for Additional Time for Recordation

Dear Mr. Schmidt:

You issued a final order in the above-referenced case on September 17, 2003, conditionally

~ approving the requested non-density transfer of land between two, adjoining and commonly owned

parcels. I have enclosed a copy of your Order for your reference. Condition No. 2 of your Order

required that the Petitioners record a deed within sixty (60) days, effecting the conveyance approved
and referencing your Order.

The Petitioners have retained the services of McKee and Associates, Inc. (preparers of the
plat to accompany the Petition) to perform the now required boundary survey and to prepare the
metes and bounds description necessary for the approved conveyance. As legal counsel to the
Petitioners/Owners, I can not prepare or record the required deed without the information being
prepared by McKee and Associates. The Petitioners have been advised that due to the extraordinary
workload at McKee, the required information can not be prepared within the 60 days.

Therefore, on behalf of my clients, I am requesting that you extend the date for recordation
of the required deed for an additional sixty (60) days. Please be assured that once [ have received
the information from McKee & Associates, I can have the deed prepared, with all required references
to your Order, within seventy-two hours. Should you need additional information in consideration
of this request, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Thank you for your attention to this request.

Very truly yours,
f) L s
F ”,, WJ.’M% Yl ﬁ’
VMQ oward L. Aldermadn, Jr.
HLA/gk .

c Mr. and Mrs. Leonard Billian
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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
S/S Hillside Road, 400° W of the ¢/l

Keller Road ,f *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(1529 Hillside Road)
3 Election District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

2™ Council District

*  Case No. 03-595-SPH
Leonard Billian, et ux
Petitioners %

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Special Hearing filed by the owners of the subject property, Leonard and Virginia Billian. The
Petitioners request a special hearing to approve a non-density transfer of land between two existing
parcels, which are currently under the same ownership, so that an existing undersized lot will be
able to meet the minimum 1.0-acre area requirement under the R.C.5 zoning regulations. The
subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on the site plan submitted
which was accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were Leonard
Billian, property owner, Guy C. Ward with McKee & Associates, Inc., the engineering consultants
who prepared the site plan for this property, and Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire, attorney for the
Petitioners. Appearing as interested citizens were Jack Dillon on behalf of the Valleys Planning
Council, and Gaylord Clark, a nearby property owner.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the Petitioners own two adjacent parcels
at the intersection of Keller Avenue and Hillside Road in Brooklandville. The property at issue is
the smaller of the two parcels, namely, Parcel 484. As shown on the plan, Parcel 484 is a roughly
square shaped parcel located with frontage on the south side of Hillside Road. Parcel 484 contains
689 acres of land, zoned R.C.5 and is unimproved. The second parcel, identified as Parcel 336 on

the plan, contains 8.890 acres, also zoned R.C.5, and adjoins the rear of Parcel 484, This parcel
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has frontage on Keller Avenue and is improved with a single-family dwelling in which the
Petitioners reside. At the hearing, the Petitioners submitted two deeds, which more particularly
describe their holdings and are persuasive that the two properties are lots of record under the
B.C.Z.R.

The Petitioners wish to construct a single-family dwelling on the smaller parcel. Due to
the size and shape of that parcel, they sought variance relief under prior Case No. 03-299-A for the
proposed construction. Relief was sought for a front yard setback of 65 feet to the centerline of
Hillside Road in lieu of the required 75 feet and a rear yard setback of 40 feet in lieu of the
required 50 feet. Also, the Petitioners sought approval of Parcel 484 as an undersized lot. That
matter came in before then Deputy Zoning Commissioner Timothy M. Kotroco. By his Order of
March 7, 2003, Mr. Kotroco denied the variance, noting that the Petitioners owned the larger
parcel adjacent thereto and thus, could add a portion of that parcel to the subject lot, thereby
obviating the need for variance relief from front and rear yard setback requirements. Similarly, the
Office of Planning submitted a written Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comment indicating
that the property owners should be required to add additional land from their 8.8-acre tract to the
subject lot to bring it into compliance with the setback requirements. The two neighbors who
appeared at the hearing offered similar testimony.

In accordance with Deputy Commissioner Kotroco’s Order, the Petitioners have filed
the instant Petition for Special Hearing. As shown on Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, the Pefitioners
propose carving a triangular shaped portion of land from Parcel 336 of approximately 0.316 acres
and transferring same to Parcel 484. Upon completion of this transfer, Parcel 484 will contain

1.005 acres in area and meet the requirements for an R.C.5 zoned lot in the B.C.Z.R. Moreover,
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adequate setback distances are shown for the proposed building envelope.
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recommends a denial of the request and expresses a concern that the proposal is not consistent with

ﬁ\the requitements of Section 102.2 of the B.C.Z.R. That Section provides that no yard space or
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minimum area required for a building or use shall be considered as any part of the yard space or
minimum area for another building or use.

In my judgment, that Section is not applicable in this case. The Petitionets propose an
in-fee conveyance of a portion of the larger parcel to be added to the area of the smaller parcel.
The conveyance will not adversely impact the larger parcel and will not result in any increase in
the overall density for both tracts combined. As shown on the plan, the larger parcel will be

reconfigured to an area of 8.574 acres after the conveyance. Pursuant to the R.C.5 zoning

regulations, the Petitioners will still have sufficient land to subdivide the larger parcel to create five
single-family dwelling lots, as is the case under the current acreage (8.89 acres).

Based upon the testimony and evidence offered, and particularly in view of Deputy
Commissioner Kotroco’s ruling in the prior case, I am persuaded to grant the relief requested. In
my judgment, the Petitioners’ plan provides an appropriate resolution of the issues presented and
use of these properties. I find that the proposal will not detrimentally impact any surrounding
properties and is consistent with the spirit and intent of the R.C.5 zoning regulations.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this
Petition held, and for the reasons set forth herein, the relief requested shall be granted.

EREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
this %

ay of September, 2003 that the Petition for Special Hearing to approve a non-density

transfer of land between two existing parcels, which are currently under the same ownership, so
that an existing undersized lot will be able to meet the minimum 1.0-acre area requirement under

the R.C.5 zoning regulations, in accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby

GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware
that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day appeal
period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and
this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.
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2)

3)

Within sixty (60) days of the date of this Order, the Petitioners shall
record a new deed in the Land Records of Baltimore County showing the
conveyance as outlined above and referencing the terms and conditions
of the relief granted herein. A copy of the recorded deed shall be
forwarded to the Department of Permits and Development Management
for inclusion in the case file.

When applying for any permits, the site plan filed must reference this
case and set forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

AWRENCE{;CHMDT

Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County




Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-4386

September 17, 2003 Fax: 410-887-3468

Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire
Levin & Gann

502 Washington Avenue, 8% Floor
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING
S/S Hillside Road, 400° W of the ¢/l Keller Road
(1529 Hillside Road)
3™ Election District — 2™ Council District
Leonard Billian, et ux - Petitioners

Case No. 03-595-SPH
Dear Mr. Alderman:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The Petition for Special Hearing has been granted, in accordance with the attached Order,

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
turther information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development
Management office at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,

o

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner

LES:bjs for Baltimore County

cc:  Mr. & Mrs. Leonard Billian
P.O. Box 1264, Brooklandville, Md. 21022-1264
Mr. Guy Ward, McKee & Assoc., Inc., 5 Shawan Road, #1, Cockeysville, Md. 21030
Mr. Jack Dillon, Valleys Planning Council, 207 Courtland Ave., Towson, Md. 21285
Mr. Gaylord Clark, 1706 Hillside Road, Steyénson, Md. 21153
Office of Planning; People's Counsel; CasefFile

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
@ Printed wath Soybean Ink

on Recycied Papar



o
Petition for Special Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 192 Hillside Road
which is presently zoned RG-S

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner{s} of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve ' ‘

* Please See Attached

FProperty is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc, and further agree to and are {o be bounded by the
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baitimore County.

-—

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/'we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Coniract Purchaser/l essee: L.egal Owner(s):

N/A J : ‘rp s
/ A AN Bl ""
v -; _ 7 é ,f'ré" A Ep

: e _ L 2
Signature SmRature 77 7 o
' Virgitiia L. Billian

Address Telephone No. Na f sze or Print 1/ ‘

City ; State Zip Code Sifine / ppefm il RC -

Attorney For Petitioner: P.0. Box 1264 (410) 296-8605

Address Telephone No.
_Brooklandville Maryland 21022

Name - Type or Print City State - Zip Code

- Repiresentative to be Contacted:

Signature SE%&EL Ward
3t | ; ard Associates, Iic.
ZC{]m pany Name
=1 5 Shawen Road, Suite 1 (410) 527-1555
LLAddrgss | Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
o Cockeysville 2 :
} State Zip Code City % 'lQi)Zip Code
)
' OFFICE USE ONLY
\ ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING
Reviewed By DTHOMPSON  Date ___n]18|0A

®.
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%
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ORDER R
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M&EE & ASSOCIATES, E{C.

Engineering ¢ Surveying *® Environmental Planning
Real Estate Development

Attachment 1
Petition for Special Hearing

Case Number

Address: 1529 Hillside Road

Legal Owner(s): Leonard Billian and Virginia L. Billian

Petitioner : Leonard Billian and Virginia L. Billian

Present Zoning: RC-5

Prior Zoning Case: # 03-299-A

Request for Special Hearing:

To determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve:

A non-density transfer of land between two existing parcels (P. 484 and P. 336 as shown on
the attached plan), which are currently under the same ownership. Said non-density
transfer is being requested so that an existing undersized lot (P. 484 a.k.a 1529 Hillside

Road) will be able to meet the minimum 1.0-acre area requirement under the RC-5 zoning
regulations BCZR 1A04.3 B.(1).

FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON THIS PETITION PLEASE CONTACT:

—
IR

S F | I Guy C. Ward, R.S., Associate

\‘ AL i . : i

Engineering, Surveying, Land Planning, Real Estate Development
Shawan Place, 5 Shawan Road, Suite 1, Hunt Valley, MD 21030
Tel: (410) 527-1555 Fax: (410) 527 1563 E-Mail : mckee@qis.net

o A7 A

Shawan Place ¢ Suite 1 * 5 Shawan Road ¢ Cockeysville, MD 21030
Tel: 410-527-1555 * Fax: 410-527-1563 « E-Mail: @mckeeinc.com




Mc&lE & ASSOCIATES, Il&.

Engineering ® Surveying * Environmental Planning
l : Real Estate Development

Zoning Description for 1529 Hillside Road ( P, 484

Beginning at a point located in the centerline of Hillside Road which is 20 feet wide |
more or less, at a distance of 390 feet , more or less, east of the centerline of Keller Ave
which 1s 40 feet wide, thence running the following courses and distances:

1. South 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 145.62 feet,

2. South 85 degrees 46 minutes 40 seconds West 200.75 feet,

3. North 00 degrees 00 minutes 00seconds East 153.27 feet ,

4. North 87 degrees 15 minutes 53 seconds West 66.80 feet , and

5. North 88 degrees 18 minutes 32 seconds West 133.54 feet to the place of

beginning,
Containing 0.689 Acres, or 30,013 square feet, more or less.

Also being known as 1529 Hillside Road, and located in the 3™ election district, 2
councilmanic district.

Zoning Description for 8651 Keller Avenue (p. 336)

Beginning at a point located on the east side of Keller Avenue which is 40 feet wide at a
distance of 185 feet more or less south of the centerline of Hillside Road which is 20 feet
wide, more or less, thence running the following courses and distances:

1. South 84 degrees 06 minutes 56 seconds East 9.35 feet,

2 South 02 degrees 30 minutes 00 seconds West 414 .44 feet, +/-

3 South 81 degrees 53 miniites 00 seconds East 386.00 feet

4. North 83 degrees 55 minutes 00 second East 485.00 feet

5. North 11 degrees 13 minutes 00 seconds East 34.00 feet

6 North 13 degrees 33 minutes 00 seconds West 407.00 feet,

7 North 86 degrees 50 minutes 00 seconds west 748.05 feet ,+/-

8 By a curve to the left having a radius of 300 feet and a length of 21.92
feet, and g

9. By a Curve to the rigl;t having a radius of 310 feet and a length of 45.08

feet , to the place of beginning
10. ’

Containing 8.890 Acres, or 387,248 square feet, more or less.

Also being known as 8651 Keller Avenue, and located in the 3™ election district, 2™
councilmanic district.

Shawan Place ¢ Suite 1 « 5 Shawan Road ¢ Cockeysville, MD 21030
Tel: 410-527-1555 « Fax: 410-527-1563 « E-Mail: @mckeeinc.com  ()%-<9S-SPH



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW ' |

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING AR

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regquiations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the

general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

or News vertisi

ltem Number or Case Number: O -595-SPH

Petitioner: LE?WW %Hﬁ-l&! ‘(\h@ﬁ.wm BlLL (AN
Address or Location; \524 r’n Lsior Bk

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: _ Lewmo Poiind S o
Address: €-0-Box 126

Revised 2/20/98 --SCJ

-l

" 4

e

%;ﬁr T _Fi,.__.i"'- i

L



Wi, L Y S

ST, T TTR AR e el E‘J-&W’ﬁ -

L e T ..'.llai R
. 4

g

DISTRIBUTION

* Wy a AT MR T My e P o L o - oglen 'I-Ir'"-r-!- = g AT WYY Tre L Thm a - = LR ey
-

o

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND NET R OACR IR
OFFICE OF BUDGET & FINANCE No. & w7 < AL BLLL AT

MISCELLANEQUS RECEIPT £ Eh
'?.’f?’hs b L TG EE by
R RLEI ML fok
DATE ACCOUNT 194 / ,; A ﬁfn; AT Y 2 4
RS SRR ERL gy e
P — *"}T'EL
AMOUNT $ C : o0 ﬂ}t

RECE!VED fﬂ" - p / ' .
FROM: o > e .

orR: 1 1% -ﬁ'\"s—qg | O "5 S."'S H

534 Hiwgine Rp N D THomPSoN

CASHIER'S VALIDATION

WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER

L]
¥ d e b




p—
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and Regulations of Balti- -
| more  County will . hold- @
| public hearing in JTowsOh '—_{ 20 (] 3)
Maryland on .the property | ’
identified herein 25 fofiows.

{ase: #03-595-5PH
| 1529 Hillside Road

Seide of Hikside Road, 390 1ot in the following weekly newspaper published 1n Raltimore County, Md.,

THISISTO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

past of centesline Keller Avenue
4rd Election Distiet. - f

{ 2nd Councilmanic District | once in each of

successive weeks, the first publication appearing

Virgmia Billian . * '

gpecial Hearing: to permil on %I 5 ,

a non-density transfer of ; ] '2OQ->3—'

land between WO ayisting

:I.:-Iarcels of acreaa'e 3.895%
earing: ednestay, .

August 20; 2% 'atéﬂlzun %The ] effersonian

a.m. in Room 3 - County | ]
2.3 Building, 40Bos- [ Arbutus Times

ey Rvetwe. | - .
} Catonsville Times
| AWRENCE E SCHMIDT

Zoning Commissioner for L1 Towson Times
Balimore County

NOTES: (1) Heannds are . .
| Waadicapped AccessiDle: for 1 Owings Mills Times

special accommodations
Dlease Contact the Zonng O NE Booster/ Reporter

Commissioner’s Office  at

(410) 8874386 . ] North County News
(2) For infarmation cof-
cerming  tne Fie and/or

Hearing, Contact the ZONMG s y
peyiew Office &l (410) 887~

33911 " '

JT/8/609 Aug. D C618837 w
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

Date: August 4, 2003

RE:  Case Number 03~025-5
Petitioner/Developer: _ Leonard ard Virginia Billian

Date of Hearing/Closing:  August 20, 2003 10:00 AV

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
1529 Hillside Road

were posted conspicuously on the property located at

The sign(s) were posted on Apust 4, 2003

(Month, Day, Year)

oo Bl

(Signature of Sign Poster)

.

W' i

I‘II]
I
la.t

100K W\“M .

J. Lawrece Pilson

(Prinlcd Name of Sign Poster)

MKee and Associates, Tc.
> Stewan Road, Suite 1

(Street Address of Sign Poster)
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Cockeysville, M 21030

(City, Staie, 21p Code ¢f Sign Poster

(410) 527-1555

(Telephone Number of 3.0 FosioT)

Revised 3/1/01 - SCJ



Director's Office
County Office Building

Baltimore Coun
d O ounty , 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Department of Permits and Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Management 410-887-3353
Fax: 410-887-5708

July 1, 2003

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER; 03-595-SPH

1529 Hillside Road

S/side of Hillside Road, 390 feet east of centerline Keller Avenue
3" Election District — 2" Councilmanic District

lLegal Owner: Leonard and Virginia Billian

special Hearing to permit a non-density transfer of land between two existing parcels of
acreage 8.890,

Hearings:  Wednesday, August 20, 2003 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

AL Wl ee

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:rih

C: Mr. and Mrs. Leonard Billian, P.O. 1264, Brooklandville 21022
Guy Ward, McKee & Associates, 5 Shawan Road, Suite 1, Cockeysville 21030
Howard L. Alderman, Levine & Gann, 502 Washington Avenue, Suite 800,
Towson 21204

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, AUGUST 5, 2003.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

r}% Printed wath Soybean Ink
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TO:  PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, August 5, 2003 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
l_.ecnard Billian 410-296-8606
P.O. Box 1264
Brooklandville, MD 21022

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 03-595-SPH

1529 Hillside Road

S/side of Hillside Road, 390 feet east of centerline Keller Avenue
3" Election District — 2™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Leonard and Virginia Billian

Special Hearing to permit a non-density transfer of land between two existing parcels of
acreage 38.890.

Hearings:  Wednesday, August 20, 2003 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue
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LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

August 19, 2003

. Leonard Billian
Virginia Billian
P.0. Box 1264
Brooklandville, MD 21022

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Billian:
RE: Case Number: 03-595-SPH, 1529 Hillside Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on June 18, 2003.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from severatl
approval agencies, has raviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems

with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

w. G220, 00-

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:kIm
Enclosures

C: People’'s Counsel
Guy C. Ward, McKee & Associates, Inc., 5 Shawan Rd., Ste. 1, Cockeysville 21030

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

Printed wath Soybean Ink
ot Recycled Papers



.
'S
.
r
r
-
|rrj n
A
'

. fo) Driven In Excel ,
Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Forernor State 1 M B . Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Michael 8. Steele, L. Fovernor ]‘N d}(' " Neil J. Pedersen, deting Adwministrator
Administration ¢/
MaryLanD DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Date: 7+4'0 3

Ms. Rebecca Hart RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of - ItemNo. g4  PT
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear, Ms. Hart:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

7 eIl

_/,... Kenneth A, McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-I[ree number is
Marylund Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Tol! Free

Jtreet Address: 707 North Calvert Street + Baltimore, Maryland 21202 - Phone 410.545.0300 - wwwmarylandroads.com
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700 East Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500

Baltimore County

x .
QE Fire Department 410-887-4500
Ly

County Office Building, Room 111 July 1, 2002

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Repecca Hart

Distribution Meeting of: June 30, 2%%%
oq”

Item No.: 577-580, 583-588, 590-601
Dear Ms. Hart:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and regquired to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

/. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments af this time,

LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK
Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881
MS-1102F

cc: File

" prnted wih Sovbaan Iox Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

on Hecycled Paper



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: July 7, 2003
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F, 'Pat’' Keller, III
Director, Otfice of Planning

SUBJECT: 1529 Hillside Road
INFORMATION:

Item Number: 03-595

Petitioner: Leonard Billian
Zoning: RCS5

Requested Action:  Special Hearing

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning recommends that the petitioner’s request to permit a non-density transfer
be DENIED.

This office in is of the opinion that the subject request amounts to a "double counting” which
violates Section 102.2 of the Baltimore County zoning regulations.

Prepared by: w

Section Chief: ya

AFK/LLL:MAC;



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Interoffice Memorandum

|

DATE: June 20, 2003
TO: Zoning Commissioner and File
FROM: Donna Thompson, Planner il, Zoning Review M

SUBJECT: Petition for Special Hearing, Iltem 595,
Case No. 03-595-SPH
1529 Hiilside Road

After reviewing the Petition for Special Hearing and accompanying site plan with
a representative of the engineering firm, McKee & Associates, it is the opinion of
Zoning Review that the petitioners should request a “density transfer” not “non-
density transfer” as specified on their petition form. Mr. Guy Ward from McKee &
Associates had notified the petitioner, Mr. L.eonard Billian who has requested that

the petition should continue as shown. Mr. Billian wili plead his case before the
Zoning Commissioner,

DT

CC: Mr. Guy Ward, McKee & Associates



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September 5, 2003
Department of Permits &

Development Management

FROM: 7Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For July 7, 2003

Ttem Nos. 577, 5748(/-8/}»? 581, 587,

389, 590, 593, 5947 595,i596, 597,
598, 599, and 600

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
1tems, and we have no comments.

RWB:CENyrb

cc: FHile

ZAC-07-07-2003-ITEM NOS 577 — 007-08252003



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING ¥ BEFORE THE
1529 Hillside Road, S/side Hillside Rd,
390 E ¢/line Keller Avenue ¥ ZONING COMMISSIONER
3" Election & 2" Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Leonard & Virginia Billian * FOR
Petitioner(s)
* BALTIMORE COUNTY

¥ (03-595-SPH
o % % ¥ % H ¥ * e % * ¥ %
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE
Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/

documentation filed in the case. M
A0 Moo Quunarz g

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

RECEIVED P S Dorduy’

CAROLE S. DEMILIO

JUL 03 2003 Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
LY O 400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

PR

| HEREBY CERTIFY that on this& day of July, 2003, a copy of the foregoing Entry

of Appearance was mailed to Guy C Ward, McKee & Associates, Inc, 5 Shawan Road, Suite 1,

Cockeysville, MD 21030, Representative for Petitioner(s).

Aodea Moo 2 Lo IRMAN

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
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Maryland Department of Planning
Michael S, Steel: Horence £ Prurian
[i Governor Dﬂpufy Secrﬂfﬂry

July 1, 2003

Ms. Rebecca Hart

Baltimore County Department of Permits and Development Management
County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Room 111, Mail Stop # 1105

Towson MD 21204

Re: Zoning Advisory Committee Agenda, 07/07/03 re: case numbers 03-577-A, 03-578-A, 03-
579-SPH, 03-580-SPHA, 03-583-A,03-584-A, 03-585-SPHXA, 03-586-SPH, 03-587-A., 3-

588-A, 03-589-SPH, 03-590-A.,03-591-A, 03-592-A, 03-593-A, 03-594-A, §3-595.SPH, 03-
596-SPH, 03-597-A, 03-598-SPHA, 03-599-A, 03-600-HAS & 03-601-A

Dear Ms. Hart:

The Maryland Department of Planning has received the above-referenced information on 07/01/03.
The information has been submitted to Mr. Mike Nortrup.

Thank you for your cooperation in this review process. Please contact me at 410.767.4550 or the
above noted reviewer if you have any guestions.

Sincerely,

A /K///{ %
James R. Gatto
Manager

Metropolitan Planning
Planning Services

CC: Mike Nortrup

307 Wt Prestorn Skreet 5 Stute 1101 5 Buliimore. Margland 212019305
lel 4107674500 3 Fax: 410.767 4480 5 Toll Froes 1.500.767.69795 TTY Userss Maruland felay

ﬂrfeme&mm.me‘sfafe. -



Baltimore County

- Zoning Commissioner

. James T Smith, Jr., County Executive

Lawrence £. Schmidy, Zoning Commissioner
b

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-3468

November 10, 2003

-
_"'r-' "'\‘-\.

",
.

Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire
Levin & Gann

502 Washington Avenue, 8" Floor
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING
S/S Hillside Road, 400° W of the ¢/l Keller Road
(1529 Hillside Road)
3" Election District — 21 Council District

Leonard Billian, et ux - Petitioners
Case No. 03-595-SPH

Dear Mr. Alderman:

This letter is to follow-up our recent conversation in response to your letter of November 5,
2003 concerning the above-captioned matter. By Order dated September 17, 2003, I granted
approval of a non-density transfer of a portion of the subject property and Restriction No. 2 thereof
required the recordation of a new deed effecting this conveyance within sixty (60) days of the date
thereof. You have indicated that the engineers for the property owners need an additional sixty
(60) days in which to accomplish this task.

This letter is to confirm that I have approved your request and a copy of same shall be
torwarded to the Department of Permits and Development Management for inclusion in the case
file. Should you have any further questions on the subject, please do not hesitate to call me.

Very truly vours,

o~
;Fff!
FHT
— f*.!"’f J,-"F' - 7
L s "
{_HH;W%/ / - %%%

,_",".: -.:"‘H v"’!..-' -

it - —
- 4

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

cc:  Mr. & Mrs. Leonard Billian
B/O. Box 1264, Brooklandville, Md. 21022-1264
r. Guy Ward, McKee & Assoc., Inc., 5 Shawan Road, #1, Cockeysville, Md. 21030

ase File

o Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

|
%& Prinled on Recycled Paper
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Baltimore County Government /l/*’ ﬂ ¥
Department of Permits and Development Management /ﬂ“"“

111 West Chesapeake Avenue " 410-887-3321
Towson, MD 21204 (fax) 410-887-2877

January 11, 2005
t eonard Billian
P. O. Box 1264
Baitimore, MD 21022-1264

Dear Mr. Billain,

A check of our records does not show any building permits having been

issued at 1529 Hillside Road. | did see where building permits were issued at 1531
Hillside Road.

Shouid you wish to contact me, you may do so at 410-887-3353,

Sincerely,

Donald T. Rascoe
Deputy Director

CC: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director
Doug Swam, Permits



Department of Permits and

Development Management Baltimore County

N

Development Processing
County Office Building

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204 February 10, 2005

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

Mr. & Mrs. Leonard Billian
P.O. Box 1264
Brooklandville, Maryland 21022

RE:  Billian Property, 1529 Hillside Avenue
3" Election District

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Billian:

Your recent letter to Timothy Kotroco, Director of Permits and Development
Management has been referred to me for reply. Based on the information contained in
your letter and the new legislation adopted by County Council for the R.C. 5 zone within
the BCZR (Baltimore County Zoning Regulations) the following has been determined.

The property known as 1529 Hillside Avenue and consisting of 1.00 acres is
zoned R.C. 5. Currently this lot does not meet the minimum area required for a building
lot in this zoning classification. An area of 1-1/2 acres is now required. Although you
have had this lot approved by a Special Hearing (03-595-SPH), unfortunately since that
time you did not acquire a building permit for any substantial construction. A well
permit is not a building permit and therefore does not vest this property.

After conferring with the Deputy Director, Mr. Don Rascoe, 1t has been
determined that you will need to return to DRC (Development Review Committee) and
complete another lot line adjustment to acquire another % acres to mect the minimum
required 1-1/2 acres. Another Special Hearing will not be required. Prior to building
permit approval, this lot must meet the new regulations for R.C. 5. Included with thig

letter 1s a copy of the height, area and performance standards listed in Section 1A04.3 and
1A04.4 1n the BCZR.

Once the lot line adjustment is approved by Baltimore County, please send me a
copy of the amended plan and the approval letter from DRC with an accompanying Spirit
and Intent letter. Should you have any questions, I can be reached at 410-887-3391.

Sincerely,

Donna Thompson, Planner 1]

Zoning Review
D1/Enclosure

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

-
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Hox 1264
Brooklandville M4d.,21022

January 27, 2005
Mr. Timothy Kotroco, Director

Bailtimore County

Department of Permits and Development Management

C&talty Ottice Building

111 Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Marvland | 21204
Re: Billian Property
1529 Hallside Road
apirrt & Intent

Dear Mr. Katroco:

I formally ask that you grant me, my agent or assigns the right to obtain a building permit and
subsequently build on my one acre residential lot on Hillside Road . I have comphed with and
followed the spirit an intent of the zowing rulings and requests previously laid down in twe
public bearings prior to Coungcil bill 55-04.

Here are some facts which I wonld appreciate von using to judge my actions and assist in
rendering a favorable decision in behalf of myself and my wife.

Lhe oniginal property was established in November 1972 as .689 acre lot (30,000 square feet) ina
residential transition area of D-1 from part of 1527 Hillside Road. It is reflected that way 10 stafe
assessment records at that address under the name of Harry Heubeck. .1 observed the sketch in
state assessment records last week and a hand drawn sketch of this was made af that time. [ am
attaching a copy of it with this letter . The address of 1529 Hillside Road was assigned to this lot
by Baltimore County .This left the remaining lot of Henbeck , now known as 1527 Hillside with
91 acre ( 25,000 sq. f1.). The state sketch also showed adjoining properties created by the
Heubeck’s now known as 1527, 1531,and 1535 Hillside, al? significantly smaller than my one
acre.

Jack Kremen and wife contracted to purchase 1529 Hillside Road (the 689 acre} from Heubeck
m November 1972 apparently at the time of the division by Heubeck, I fook title in 1974 . A
later report to me stated that the building on it was burned down in what the police department
noted as a “possible malicious burning”.

Having owned the subject lot for almost 30 years, I decided 1o build nry retirement home there in
2002. In my effort to do so , I spoke with Mr. Bruno in the zoning office asking about a variance
in the tront and rear yard so that my home could be built with a reasonable depth rather than what
appeared to measure near to 20 feet using the 75 and 56 foot required RC 5 setbacks. It was at
that time that he informed me that the variance request needed to also ask for appraval of what
was now considered an undersize lot ( 1 acre required). I applied for the variance and a public



posting of the property was made, a hearing held, and ! was tuned down. Nerghbor owners of lots
adjorming my property, all of whom ewned smaller lots than | and all having had their lots
formed out of the original Heubeck property as was mine, protested my reguest. The Peputy
Zoning Commissioner, on March 7, 2003, having heard the case advised that considering the
tesimony I would need to add additional land to the subject lot to bring it into comphance with
front and rear yard setback requirements and meet the one acre minimum lot size since I awned
adjoining back land . At that time I could appeal the turndown but did not but was able to keep

- that option open with Peoples Council concurrence into the early summer {(lune) of 2004,

Prior to June of 2004, while keeping my appeal rights open, | elected to follow the guidance and
direction of the zoning office. I engaged a reputable attorney and engineerng and survey
orgamzation and through a posting and Special Public Hearing added to the .689 acre Jot
approxamately one third acre from my back land. This increased my Hillside Road lot 1o a little
over one acre . By direction of the Zoning Commissioner, Lawrence Schmidt, whe heard the
case (#03-595-SPH) and following his order with the spirit and intent of complying with the
outcome, | had the entire properties surveyed, merger deeds prepared and recorded and
submitted same, as he directed including his findings, in the time stipulated, to the Department of
Permits and Development Management on January 16, 2004. These were received for the
department that date by Rose (RIQ) in the presence of another emplovee. Prior to that date and
on Sepember 17,2003, the Zoning Commissioner by way of his transmittaf {etter notified me and
atl interested parties of his findings. Subsequently, I had the revised lot staked out, a permitted
well drilled and grouted, and proceeded to get it brush hogged and clean up the prior existing
drive- way access during the period afier January 16, 2004.

in carly summer of 2004 , I let my appeal rights of the 1* public hearing case { 83-299-A) on the
689 acre lapse as I heard that Comprehensive Zoning had not down-sized my lands, It was jusi
before that and near simultancously learned while T was watching the Comcast televising of the
Couaty Council meeting of June 7,2004, that a Bill, known as #55-04 had heen presented by K.
Kaminetz, would not impact my Hillside Road Iot for as he stated immediately before the voting,
“plans prior 1o today will operate under the old rule”.

Thus, having complied with the requests of the former Deputy Zomng Commissioner in one
hearing and through a Public Hearing and then another Special Public Heaving mvolving great
additionat costs, pius the statements made by Councit Kaminetz’s explanation of s intent not to
harm property owners operating under the old rules, [ did not avail myself of appeal rights under
the first case (# 03-299-A). They then expired.

Mr. Kotroco, | appeat to your office, te allow my property to go forward as an accepted lotready

to be built upon for i follows the spirit and infent of the laws and requests which have been made
of me.

Please grant me the right to obtain a building permit on my one acre lot known as 1529 Hiliside
Road with the setbacks and requirements under the-old rule as allowed by way of the Zoning
Commission Case 63-595-SPH and the spirit and intent of the county’s laws regulfations and



staterments.,

For ease of reference , I am enclosing copies of data relating to each case meluding the findings,
fot plans (old and new), transmittal letter of January 16, 2004, data showing my back land plus
other lots on Hillside as established by Heubeck, Also attached is myy check to the county, in the
amount of ten dollars . Let me know if a higher sum is required for your fee structure .

Sincegely,
. |
”\/2’%7/5’/”

Feonard Billian



Click here for a plain text ADA compdant screen.

o Back
View Map
New Search

Ground Rent

Er%;‘ﬁ%zﬁ Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation
i1 BALTIMORE COUNTY
Real Property Data Search

Accuunt Ldentifier: District ~ 03 Account Number - 2400005088

Owner Information

Owner Name: BILLIAN LEONARD Use: RESIDENTIAL
BILLIAN VIRGINIA L
, Principal Residence: NO
Mailing Address: PO BOX 1264 Deed Reference: 1} /19436/ 553
BROOKLANDVILLE MD 21022-1264 2)

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address Legal Description

1529 HILLSIDE RD 1.006 AC

1529 HILLSIDE RD SS
400FT E KELLER AVE

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Group Plat No:
68 | 5 484 81 Plat Ref:
| Town
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem
Tax Class S ——
Primary Structure Builft Enciosed Area Property Land Area County Use
0000 1.00 AC 04
Stories Basement Type Exterior

Value Information

Base Value Phase-in Assessments
Value As Of As Of As Of
01/01/2005 Q07/01/2004 07/01/2005
Land: 97,500 120,000
Improvementis: 0 O
Total: 97,500 120,000 97,500 105,000
Preferential Land: 0 O 0 0

Transfer Information

Seller: | BILLIAN LEONARD/VIRGINIA Date: 01/13/2004 Price: $0
TZEE: . NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /19436/ 553 Deead2:

Seller: | Date: Price:

Tzee: . Deedl: Deed?2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deedl: Deed?2:

Exemption Information

H "'_

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2004 07/01/2005

County . 000 0 0

State 000 0 0

Municipal 000 0 0

Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture:

Exempt Class:
| * NONE *
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Property Tax Account No.:p/o 03-02-037981

Merged with 17-00-001189
NO CONSIDERATION

NO TITLE EXAMINATION PROVIDED OR REQUESTED

DEED

[Description After Merger]
(Approved by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County)

. Malle—

THIS DEED is madg this___/,>¢ day N ar // , 2004, by

and among LEONARD BILLIAN and VIRGINIA L., BILLIAN, husband and wife (referred to

collectively as the “Grantor”); and LEONARD BILLIAN and VIRGINIA L. BILLIAN, husband

and wife (referred to collectively as the “Grantee”).

WHEREAS, Grantor, by virtue of a deed, dated June 19, 1998, from Leonard Billian,
individually, recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 12979, folio 509, is
the owner of a certain parcel of ground located in Baltimore County, Maryland identified as Parcel
336 which is comprised of 8.9 +/- acres more or less (the "Grantor’s Sending Property"); and

WHREAS, Grantor, by virtue of a deed, dated June 19, 1998, from Leonard Billian,

individually, recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 12979, folio 500, is

the owner of a certain parcel of ground located in Baltimore County, Maryland identified as Parcel
484 which is comprised of 0.689 +/- acres more or less (the "Grantor’s Receiving Property"); and

WHEREAS, Grantor sought approval from the Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner to

transfer and merge 0.316 + acres of the Grantor’s Sending Property, for non-density purposes only

to the Grantor’s Receiving Property which transfer was approved by Findings of Fact and

Conclusions of Law, dated September 17, 2003, in Case No. 03-595-SPH; and

s{;:*"’““ﬁ FIY AR foomesy L, ;4,
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WHEREAS, after the transfer of acreage, by virtue of a Deed of Transfer and Merger, dated

of even date herewith and recorded or intended to be recorded immediately prior hereto, the
reconfigured Grantor’s Receiving Property (including that portion of the Grantor’s Sending Property

transferred) was to be described in a deed from Grantor to itself and recorded among the Land

Records of Baltimore County.

NOW THEREFORE, the Grantor, for a consideration of One Dollar ($1.00), does hereby

describe its property and does further hereby grant, convey and assign to the Grantee, its successors

and assigns, the property known and identified as:

L

For a description of the property conveyed and transferred
hereby (as configured by virtue of the Deed of Transfer &
Merger recorded or intended to be recorded immediately prior
hereto), containing 1.006 + acres, see that certain description
dated December 22, 2003 and Revised January 8, 2004 as
prepared by McKee & Associates, Inc, entitled “Description of
1.006 Acres, Leonard Billian and Virginia L. Billian Property, 1529
Hillside Avenue” which is attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and
incorporated herein.

BEING a portion of the parcel described in a deed, dated June 19, 1998, from Leonard
Billian, individually, unto the Grantor herein, and recorded among the Land Records of
Baltimore County in Liber 12979, folio 509.

AND BEING ALL of the described parcel in that deed dated June 19, 1998, from Leonard

Billian, individually, unto the Grantee herein, and recorded among the Land Records of
Baltimore County in Liber 12979, folio 500

TOGETHER ALSO WITH the buildings and improvements thereupon and the rights,
alleys, ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and advantages to the same belonging or in anywise

appertaining (all of which land, improvements and appurienances are hereinafter referred to

collectively as the "Property").

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Property hereby conveyed unto the Grantee, its successors

Billian - Deed After Merger::January 8, 2004 Page 2
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and assigns, in fee simple, forever, subject to the operation and effect of any and all instruments and

matters of record.
The Grantor hereby covenants that it will execute such further assurances thereof as may be
requisite.

WITNESS the hand and seal of the above-named Grantor.

STATE OF MARYLAND, /24 /1170 ¢ _ COUNTY, TO WIT:

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this __[_& day of _\zﬁf & Mi{‘*’?/’ , 2004, before me,
the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Leonard
Billian and Virginia L. Billian, husband and wife, who represented themselves to be Grantor and
Grantee named herein and that they affixed their hands and seals hereto the date and year first above
written for the purposes herein contained.

L/? -

Notary Public

306

My Commission exp]'xes:
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McAMEE & ASSOCIATES, 1.

Engineering ® Surveying ® Environmental Planning
Real Estate Development

svisiiy,,
December 22, 2003 ‘%‘ 01’-’ M&@‘i‘f’%ﬁ
Revised January §, 2004 %,.'-"-‘11 CRAIG". {F 2
g 5,3, 8%
E.G i _j;_‘ﬁ:} %Ecj o
a =i Mg i B
(o) 1'. &N ; N- g E
% @, %, fybe é“' s
DESCRIPTION OF 1.006 ACRES 5,9, A NS
LEONARD BILLIAN AND VIRGINIA L. BILLIAN PROPERTY TRV
1529 HILLSIDE AVENUE : )
3%° ELECTION DISTRICT -
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND (j

BEGINNING for the same at a point located at the end of the first or due South 145.62-foot line,
which by deed dated June 19, 1998 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County,
Maryland in Liber 12979, folio 500, was granted and conveyed by Leonard Billian to Leonard
Billian and Virginia L. Billian, his wife, said point being distant North 00 degrees 48 minutes 34
seconds West, 0.06 feet from a 1-inch diameter iron pipe found, said point also being located at
the end of the first or due South 145.83-foot line, which by deed dated October 10, 1986 and
recorded among the aforesaid Land Records in Liber 7294, folio 529, was granted and conveyed
by G. Brent Horney and Edith B. Horney, his wife, to Peter deWolf Smith; thence leaving said
point of beginning and running with and binding reversely on all of the first, fifth, fourth and
third lines of the aforesaid deed dated June 19, 1998, the following four (4) courses, as now
surveyed by McKee and Associates, Inc. and referring the courses herein to the fourth line of a
deed dated June 19, 1998 and recorded among the aforesaid Land Records in Liber 12979, folio

509, was granted and conveyed by Leonard Billian to Leonard Billian and Virginia L. Billian, his
wife,

1) North 00 degrees 48 minutes 34 seconds West, passing over a %-inches diameter iron
pipe found at a distance of 130.78 feet, a total distance of 145.87 feet to a point located
on or near the center of Hillside Avenue; thence leaving said point and running on or near
the center of Hillside Avenue, the following two (2) courses:

2) South 89 degrees 14 minutes 25 seconds East, 133.50 feet to point; thence

3) South 33 degrees 11 minutes 46 seconds East, 66.80 feet to a point; thence leaving the
center of Hillside Avenue,

4) South 00 degrees 50 minutes 00 seconds East, 153.37 feet to a point located on and being
distant 160.10 feet from a stone monument marked “W” found at the beginning of the
fifth or North 86 degrees 50 minutes West, 756-foot line of the aforementioned deed in
Liber 12979, folio 509; thence leaving said point and running with and binding reversely
on a part of said fifth line,

5) South 86 degrees 45 minutes 11 seconds East, 117.00 feet to a point, said point being
distant North 86 degrees 45 minutes 11 seconds West, 43.10 feet from the aforesaid stone
monument marked “W?; thence leaving said point and running for new lines of division,
over, across and through the property of the herein Grantor, the following three (3)
COUISES:

6) South 03 degrees 14 minutes 49 seconds West, 59.27 feet to a point; thence

7) North 79 degrees 41 minutes 30 seconds West, 400.79 feet to a point; thence

EXHIBIT

A

Shawan Place » Suite | 5 Shawan Road * Cockeysville, MD 21030

Tel: 410-527-1555 « Fax: 410-527-1563 « E-Mail: @ mckeeinc.com




8) North 03 degrees 14 minutes 49 seconds East, 10.00 feet to a point located on and being
distant 317.15 feet from the end of the aforesaid fifth line of the aforementioned deed in
Liber 12979, folio 509; thence leaving said point and running with and binding reversely
on a part of said fifth line,

9) South 86 degrees 45 minutes 11 seconds East, 80.00 feet to the point of beginning.
CONTAINING 43,814 square feet or 1.006 acres of land, more or less.
BEING KNOWN and designated as 1529 Hillside Avenue.

SUBJECT to a private 20-foot wide easement for ingress, egress, maintenance and utilities for
the use and benefit of the property adjoining to the immediate south of the herein described
parcel of land and being more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING for the same at a point located on the fourth or North 87 degrees 15 minutes 53
seconds West, 66.80-foot line, which by deed dated June 19, 1998 and recorded among the Land
Records of Baltimore Courity, Maryland in Liber 12979, folio 500, was granted and conveyed by
Leonard Billian to Leonard Billian and Virginia L. Billian, his wife, said point being distant
North 87 degrees 15 minutes 53 seconds West, 2.00 feet from the beginning of the aforesaid
fourth line; thence leaving said point of beginning and running over, across and through the
property of the herein Grantor, the following three (3) courses, as now surveyed by McKee and
Associates, Inc. and referring the courses herein to the fourth line of a deed dated June 19, 1998
and recorded among the aforesaid Land Records in Liber 12979, folio 509, was granted and
conveyed by Leonard Billian to Leonard Billian and Virginia L. Billian, his wife,

1) South 00 degrees 50 minutes 00 seconds East, 198.36 feet to a point; thence

2) North 79 degrees 41 minutes 30 seconds West, 20.38 feet to a point; thence

3) North 00 degrees 50 minutes 00 seconds West, 195.34 feet to a point located on and
being distant 44,78 feet from the end of the aforesaid fourth line of the aforementioned

deed in Liber 12979, folio 500; thence leaving said point and running with and binding
reversely on a part of said fourth line,

4} South 88 degrees 11 minutes 46 seconds East, 20.02 feet to the point of beginning.

CONTAINING 3,937 square feet or 0.090 acres of land, more or less.

BEING a portion of that parcel of ground, which by deed dated June 19, 1998 and recorded
among the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber 12979, tolio 509, was granted
and conveyed by Leonard Billian to Leonard Billian and Virginia L. Billian, his wife.

ALSO BEING all that parcel of ground, which by deed dated June 19, 1998 and recorded
among the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber,12979, folio 500, was granted
and conveyed by Leonard Billian to Leonard Billian and Virginia L. Billian, his wife.

Description of 1.006 Acres, Leonard Billian Property 2 Revised January §, 2004
1529 Hillside Avenue



. LAW OFFICES

LEVIN & GANN

A PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION ELLIS LEVIN (1893-1960)
HOWARD L. ALDERMAN, JR. CALMAN A, LEVIN {1930-2003)

halderman@LevinGann.com NOTTINGHAM CENTRE
502 WASHINGTON AVENUE
DIRECT DIAL 8% Floor
410-321-4640 TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
410-321-0600
TELEFAX 410-296-2801

May 11, 2004

Timothy Kotroco, Director
Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management

. 0, '
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 109 /V//VG COA/W/ SS/O/VE/?

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: 1529 Hillside Road
Mr. and Mrs. Leonard Billian - Owners
Case No.: 03-595-SPH

DPear Mr. Kotroco:

Pursuant to an Order dated September 17, 2003, the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County granted the requested relief in the above-referenced case. A condition of that relief was that
the owners record a new Deed in the Land Records showing the conveyances outlined at the hearing
and the relief granted by the final Order in the referenced case. Subsequently, by letter dated

November 10, 2003 the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County extended the date by which the
Deeds were required to be recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County. I enclose
herewith a copy of a Deed of Transfer & Merger and a copy of a Deed (after merger), each of which
have been recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County on January 13, 2004. I would
request that these Deeds be placed in your official case file as I have returned the originals to the
property owners.

Should you or any member of your staff have any questions or need additional information
regarding the enclosed instruments, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly, yours,

\ MY

Howard L. Alderman, Jr.

HILA/pal
Enclosure
cc:  Mr. and Mrs. Leonard Billian
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Esquire, Zoning Commissioner

for Baltimore County
G:\Clients\Billian, Mr. & Mrs (143 17)\kotroco-t.ltr.wpd
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LAW OFFICES
LEVIN & GANN
ELLIS LEVIN (18%3-1960)
HOWARD L. ALDERMAN, JR. A PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION 3
halderman{@LevinGann.com NOTTINGHAM CENTRE CALMAN A, LEVIN (1930-2003)

502 WASHINGTON AVENUE
DIRECT DIAL 8 Floor

410-321-4640 TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 A EE C E /
410-321-0600 E D

TELEFAX 410.296.2801

November 5, 2003 6 2003

VIA TELEFAX & REGULAR MAIL COMM/SS/O/VER
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Esquire

Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County

401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: 1529 Hillside Road - Petition for Special Hearing
Case No. 03-595-SPH - Leonard Billian and wife, Owners
Request for Additional Time for Recordation

Dear Mr. Schmidt:

You issued a final order in the above-referenced case on September 17, 2003, conditionally
approving the requested non-density transfer of land between two, adjoining and commonly owned
parcels. [ have enclosed a copy of your Order for your reference. Condition No. 2 of your Order

required that the Petitioners record a deed within sixty (60) days, effecting the conveyance approved
and referencing your Order.

The Petitioners have retained the services of McKee and Associates, Inc, (preparers of the
plat to accompany the Petition) to perform the now required boundary survey and to prepare the
metes and bounds description necessary for the approved conveyance. As legal counsel to the
Petitioners/Owners, I can not prepare or record the required deed without the information being
prepared by McKee and Associates. The Petitioners have been advised that due to the extraordinary
workload at McKee, the required information can not be prepared within the 60 days.

Therefore, on behalf of my clients, I am requesting that you extend the date for recordation
of the required deed for an additional sixty (60) days. Please be assured that once I have received
the information from McKee & Associates, I can have the deed prepared, with all required references

to your Order, within seventy-two hours. Should you need additional information in consideration
of this request, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Thank you for your attention to this request.

Very truly yours,

%ﬁfﬁg’e n, Jr.

HILA/gk
C: Mr. and Mrs. Leonard Billian



@
The Valleys Planning Council, Inc.

207 Courtland Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 5402, Towson, Maryland 21285-5402
Phone: 410 337-6877, Fax: 410 296-5409

August 20, 2003,

Mr. Lawrence E. Schmidt

Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner
County Courts Building

401 Bosley Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Leonard Billian
Case No. 03-595 SPH

Dear Commissioner Schmidt;

The Valleys Planning Council 18 opposed o the request to allow a non-density fransfer
for the purpose of creating a buildable lot from an existing undersize RCS5 lot. Mr.
Billian owns sufficient land adjacent to the existing undersize lot with additional density.
We concur with the Office of Planning in their opposition to this request.

We however, are not opposed to a single lot density transfer in order to make this
property viable.

Sincerely.

HJ_N.:-:-'
o %
'—L",'?' 4 Jfﬁ"' A7
Jack Dillon

< Executive Director
F/"

CC: VPC Executive Committee



| Suite 405, County Courts Bldg,
Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386
Fax: 410-887-3468

Zoning Commissioner

March 7, 2003

Mr. & Mrs. Leonard Billian
Box 1264

Brooklandville, Maryland 21022

Re: ng,ti@ﬂ-far Variance~--
/€Case No. 03-299-A
" Property: 1529 Hillside Read

.

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Billian:

bnclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The Petition for
Variance has been denied in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered ié uniavorable to any party, please be advised that any
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of

Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

Ll oo

Timothy M. Kotroco
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

TMK:raj

Enclosure

c: Stephen Losch Eleanor May
1527 Hillside Road 1535 Hillside Road
Stevenson, MD 21153 Stevenson, MD 2153

4
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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
S/S Hillside Road, 400° W
centerline of Keller Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER.
3rd Election District
2nd Councilmanic District , * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(1529 Hillside Road)

* CASE NO. 03-299-A
Virginia & Leonard Billian

Petitioner ®
ok ok ok ok ok % ok & ok ok ok k%

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Variance
- hited by the legal owners of the subject property, Virginia and Leonard Billian. The Petitioners
' are requesting variance relief for property they own at 1529 Hillside Road, located in the
Stevenson area of Baltimore County. The variance reqtiéét is to permit a front setback of 65 ft.
to the centerline of Hillside Road in liey of the required 75 ft. and a rear yard setback of 40 ft. in
lieu of the required 50 ft. and to approve an undersized lot.

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance requests were Leonard Billian, owner
of the property and Newton Williams, a friend of the Petitioner. Appearing in opposition to the
Petitioners’ request were nearby property owners, Stephen Losch and Eleanor May. There were
no others in attendance

Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, which is the subject of this variance
fequest, consists of 0.689 acres of land, more or less, zoned R.C.5. The subject property is
ﬁllimproved at this time. Mr. Rillian testified that he purchased the subject property in 1974. It
has remained vacant up until this time. Mr. Billian is interested in constructing a single-family
residential dwelling on the property for himself and his family. Given the narrow contfiguration
of the property, front and rear yard setback variances are being requested in order to afford Mr.
Billian the opportunity ;ta construct a home on the property that would meet modern day

i

standards. The setbacks that Mr. Billian is requesting are 1in keeping with the setbacks of the



other homes constructed along Hillside Road. In addition, some of the other lots in this area arc
actually smaller than that lot owned by this Petitioner. It is common for undersized lois which

- require variance approval such as this to be routinely approved. However, what differentiates

I. this case from most is the fact that Mr. Billian and his wifa own 8.8 acres of additional land
. situated mmmediately to the south of this lot. This additional acreage adjacent to this properry
': wounld afford the Billian’s the opportunity to add a 20 . strip of land to this lot which thereby
would obwiate the need for the front and rear yard setback variances. In lieu of providing this 20
. strip of land, Mr. Billian hag proceeded on his request for variance on the present

confi guration of the property.

[t should be noted that the Office of Planning for Baltimore County has reviewed this
variance request. The Planning Office has issued a comment dated January 21, 2003. Therein
the Planning Office has requested that the variance be denied and that the property owners be

required to add additional land from their 8.8 acre tract fo the subject lot to bring it into
compliance with setback requirements. Mr. Losch and Ms. May echoed the sentiments of the

Planning Office in their comments which they offered at the hearing. They too believe that the

granting of a variance is not appropriate when the property owner has sufficient land to meet

setback requirements.

|
|

Alter considering the testimony and evidence offered at the hearing, as well as the
oﬁpositiou to this request by the neighbors and the Office of Planning, I find that the variance
shiould be denied. The Petitioners should be required to add additional land to the subject lot to
oring it into compliance with front and rear yard setback requirements and the one acre minimum
10t size requirement.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this Petition

held, and after considering, the testimony and evidence Offered by the Petitioners, 1 find that the

Petitioners’ variance request should be denied.




THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED. this __Zfé day of March. 2003, by this Deputy Zoning
Commissioner, that the Petitioners’ request for variance for the property located at 1529 Hillside
Road, to permit a from setback of 65 ft. to the centerline of Hillside Road in lien of the required
75 1t and a rear yard setback of 40 fi. in liew of the required 50 . and to approve an undersized

lot, be and is hereby DENIED.

I'T' IS FURTHER ORDERED, that any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty

(30) days of the date of this Order

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

TVIK :raj

a2
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DSED — FEE SIMPLE — iNDIVIDUAL GRANTOR — LONG FORM r] U | 2 9 7? 5 0 0

ThiS DeEd, Mape This 19th day of June

in the year one thousand nine hundred and  Ninety-eight by and between

LEONARD BILLIAN
of  Baltimore County, State of Maryland, party of the first part, and

LEONARD BILLIAN AND VIRGINIA L. BILLIAN his wife, tenants in 2ommon and not tenants by the
entirety , parties +
of the second part.

fgift from husband to wife)
WrrnesseTH, That in consideration of the sum of NO DOLLARS ($0.00/ and other gocd

and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

the said LEONARD BILLIAN

do s grant and convey to the said LECNARD BITLIAN AND VIRGINIA I,. BILLIAN, his wife

as tennants in coamon and not tenants by the entireties, their

personal representatives/successors and assigns , in fee simple, ail
Baltimore Oounty. State of Maryland,
Third Election District

and described as follows, that is to say: See attached.

that ot of ground situate in

Book 12979 Page 500
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Beginning for the same at a railroad spike now sct in or near the centerline of Hillside Road
at the end of 133.54 feet on the 4th or North 88 degrees 18 minutes West 150 foot line of
the land which by deed dated June 19, 1946 and recorded among the Land Records of
Baltimore County in Liber RJ.S. 1482 folio 258 was conveyed by Charles L. Freeny and
Mary K. Freeny, bis wife, to Harry D. Heubeck, Jr. and Margaret E. Heubeck, his wife said
place of beginning being also situate at the beginning of the land which by deed of Harry
D. Heubeck, Jr. and Margaret E. Heubeck, his wile, dated Apnl 2, 1933 and recorded
among said Land Records in Liber G.L.B. 2274 folio 254 was conveyed to Warren A.
Burdette, ¢t al thence leaving said place of beginning and said Hillside Road and running
reversely with and binding on 8th line of 20d said deed, as pow surveyed and referring all
courses of this description to the meridian of said deeds, due South and passing over an iron
pipe and to the distance of 14.70 feet, in all, 145.62 feet to an iron pipe and to intersect the
10th line of 1st hereinmentioned deed at the distance of 360.56 feet from the end thereof,
running thence with and binding on said line for a portion of the distance thereof, South 85
degrees 46 minutes 40 seconds East 200.75 feet to an iron pipe, thence leaving said 10th line
and ruuning for a new line of division through the land of 3aid 1st hereinmentioned deed,
due North 153.27 feet to a railroad spike in or near the centerline of said Hillside Road and
to intersect the 3rd line of said deed at the distance of 172.37 feet from the beginning
thereof, running thence with and binding on remaining portion of said 3rd and sunning also
with and binding on portion of 4th line of said deed and running also with or near centerline
of said Hillside Road, the 2 following courses and distances, viz: North 87 degrees 15
minutes 53 seconds West 66.80 feet 10 a railroad spike and thence North 83 degrees 18
minutes 32 seconds West 133.54 feet to the place of beginning. Containing 0.689 acres
(30,000 square feet) of Jand, more or less.

BEING the same lot of ground which by deed dated December 28, 1974 and
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 5502 folio 679 was
conveyed by Jack S. Kremen and Linda J. Kremen, his wife, unto Leonard Billian and Mary
Ann Biilian, his wife. Sec also 8713/395 from Leonard Billian and Mary Ann Billian to
Leonard Billian.

Book 12979 Page 501
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ToceTHer with the buildings thereupon, and the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges,

appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging, or in anywise appertaining.

To Have ann To Houb the satd described lat of ground and premises 10 the said

LEONARD EILLIAN AND VIRGINIA L. BILLIAN their

personal represeniatives/succeasors

and assigns » in fee simple.

AND the said party of the first part hereby covenants that he has not done or
suffered to be done any act, matter or thing whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby conveyed;
thut he  will warrant specially the property hereby granted: and that he will execute
such further assurances of the same as may be requisite.

Wrrness the hand and seal " of said grantor o 7

TESt: 7 o

_— l{y/ N

{HEAL)Y

SraTe oF MARYLAND, /724 ARY , éym:"/-/, to wit:

! Hereny CerTIFY, That on this 26 day of June ,
in the year one thousand nine hundred and ninety-eight , before me,
the subscriber, &8 Notary Public of the State aforesaid, personally appeared Leonard Billian

known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose hame is/smexgubscribed to
the within instrument, and acknowledged the foregoing Deedtobe  h1S  act, and in my presence signed and
scaled the same. |
In Witness WHEeREOF, | hereunto set my hand and official seal.
2 ) e
_--..-_ﬁ-d—"." I".;'*"-l'i‘l e
Elee <& S5/ Pty Noiary Public

My Commission expires:

ol W) R LL

This is to certify that the within instrument has been prepared (i) by or r the supervision of the
undersigned Maryland attorney, or (ii) by a party to this instrument.

(Signature of nttorm}mmt ot in Htryinnd if
tlm:mtmmnthn henmndgyurundtrthu super-
vision of such attorney, signature of a parly (o the

mnrumtﬂmmhumdmmttrumnti
Ronald I.. Spahn
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FEE-SIMPLE DEED-CODE-City or County BALTIMORE COUNTY MARYLAND 3
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This Deed, Made this 5 5 day of January

the vear one thousarnd nine Aundred and saventy-~seven by and between

LEONARD BILLIAN and YMARY ANN BILLIAN

’ in the State of Maryland, of the first part, and

LEONARD BILLIAN

of the second part. (exempt transaction, part of marital
settlement, Tax Property Article 12-108(d})

Witﬁemth, That in consideration of the sum of N0 DOLLARS {$0.00)/and othexr good
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and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

S
l-l'...l-l i)

-I" -y

[ '\."h'l_q-
R W e

the ssid IEONARD BILLIAN .and MARY ANN BILLIAN

do geant and convey unto the said LEQNARD BILLIAN, his heilrs and assigns,
in fee simple, MXXXBEXHE¥XEXEMXYXEXEXEXUKEXTIKEKEECEEXXXMXANENEE all thal. y
RECEIVED FOR TRAN R
ACRICULRURAL TRANSFER TAX SFER TEER 0 4

Assesgments & Taxation N CLESK 3. 08

! : ; AMETY 0002 RO2 TOPNX
sxm,m.l__hm_. T{?‘“’“"éjﬁ?l ) 0271301
g ™

ORI K MDD TR Nae ALK lot okgroundy situate, lying and being in
the Third Election District of Baltimore County described in accordance

with the description prepared by Leon A: Podolak.and.Associates, surveyors
and civil engineers, and a more particular description as follows, that is
to say:

Beginni%’ng for the same at a reailroad spike now set in or near the centerline

of Hillside Road at the end of 133.54 feet on the 4th or North 88 degrees

18 minutes West 150 foot line of the land which by deed dated June 18, 1946
and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Diber R.J.S. 1482
folioc 258 was conveyed by Charles L. Freeny and Mary X. Freeny, his wife, to
Harry D. Heubeck, Jr. and Margaret E., Heubeck, his wife, said place of be-
ginning being also situate at the beginning of the land which by deed of
Harry D. Heubeck, Jr. and Margaret F. Heubeck, his wife, dated April 2,1953
and recorded among said Land Records in Liber G.L.B. 2274 folio 254 was con-
veyed t0 Warren A, Burdette, et al., thence leaving said place of beginning
and said Hillside Road and running reversely with and binding on 8th line
of 2nd said deed, as now surveyed and referring all courses of this descrip-
tion to the meridian of said deeds, due South and passing over an iron pipe
at the distance of 14.70 feet, in all, 145.62 feet to an iron pipe and to
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ﬁ&? intersect the L0th line of 1st hereinmentioned deed at the distance of 360.56
]i;iéi feet from the end thereof, running thence with and binding on said line for a
B ot portion of the distance thereof, South 85 degrees 46 minutes 40 seconds East

RO 300.75 feet to an iron pipe, thence leaving said 10th line and running for a

... TNorth 153.27 feet to 2 railroad spike in or near the centerline of said

84 Hillside Road and to intersect the 3rd line of said deed at the distance of
Fou 172,37 feet from the beginning thereof, running thence with and binding on

; R remaining portion of said 3rd line and running also with and binding on

| -~ A portion of 4th line of said deed and running alse with or near centerline of

| . said Hillside Road, the 2 following courses and distances, viz: North 87

{ o degrees 15 minutes 53 seconds West 66.80 feet to a reailroad spike and thence
| R | North 88 degrees 18 minutes 32 seconds West 133.54 feet to the place of

| - S beginning. Containing 0.689 acres (30,000 square feet} of land, more or less.

BEING the same lot of ground which by deed dated December 28, 1974 and
recorded among the Land Recorads of Baltimore County in Liber 5502 folio 673
was conveyed by Jack S. Kremen and Linda J. Kremen, his wife, unto Leonard

.f;H, : Billian and Mary Ann Billij?’ his wife.
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fﬂ ”ﬁ] new line of division through the land of said 1at hereinmentioned deed, due
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Together with the buildings and improvements thereupon erected, made or being and &ll and every

the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and advantages, to the same belonging, or anywise

appertaining.

To Have and To Hold the said lot .of ground and premises, above described and
mentioned, and hereby intended to be conveyed; together with the rights, privileges, appurtenances and }

J iy

advantages thereto belonging or appertaining unto and to the proper use and benefit of the said
LEONARD BILLIAN, his

heirs and assigns, in fee simple,

And the said part 1eSof the first part hereby covenant that th¥ hae

not done or suffered to be done any act, matter or thing whatsoever, fo encumber the property hereby
that they
conveyed; that ¢ hey will warrant specially the property granted and MM MEREX will execute such further

assurances of the same as may be requisite,
Witness the hands and seals of said grantor- s,
TEST:

Jﬁéhix »g \},&d;a‘@ﬂ-/_

Trene B. Wilson

ol p ram .4.,%
/ AN

40 AN

(SEAL)

e 7 U, Td. A0k

STATE OF MARYLAND, Howard County , to wit:

1 HEREBY CERTIFY, That on this ) té"' day of January
in the year one thousand nine hundred and Seventy-seven Jbefore me, the subscriber,
a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, in and for Howard County aforesaid, - -
personally appeared LEONARD /BILLIAN iand MARY ANN BILLIAN , o
the above named grantorS ,and  THEY gcknowledged the foregoing Deed to be THERR act.

As Witness my hand and Notarial Seal.

.*" ;.“‘ ’ 'l:‘-‘.;
My Commission expires 7-1-78. (&, .o
S TO  HAS. REEN Pl (NDER
TS 35,10, AR, TG WITHIN INSSGIENT 15 RN PREPARED BY OR (NDER THE GUPERVISICH OF
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/rHIB DEED, Made v{(l 28th day of pecsmber, 1974,
by and between JACK S, KREMEN and 'LINDA J. KREMEN, his wife, of

i Baltimore County, State of Maryland, of the firet part, and LECNARD

'BILLIAN and MARY ANN BILLIAN, his wife, of Baltimore County, State
of Maryland, of the second part,

WIBNESSETH, That in consideration of the sum of
”Pive ($5.00) Dollars and other good and valuable considexations,
receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said parties of the
first part do grant and convey unto the said parties of the second
part, as tenants by the entireties, their assigns, the survivor of
them, and the helrs and assigns of such survivor, in fee simple,
all of that lot of ground situate in the Third Election Digtrict
of Baltimore County described in accordance with the description
iprepared by Leon A. Podolak and Associates, surveyors and civil

tengineern, and a more particular description as follows, that is to
| says

BEGINNING for the same at a railroad spike now set
: in or near the centerline of Hillside Road at the end of 133.54 feet
on the 4-th or North 88° 18' West 150 foot line of the land which
deed dated June 19, 1946 and recorded among the Land Records of
Baltimore County in Libex R.J.8. 1482 folio 258 was conveyed by
Charles L, Freeny and Mary K. Freeny, his wife, to Harry D. Heubeck,
Jr. and Margaret E, Heubeck, his wife, said place of beginning bein
also situate at the beginning of the land which by deed of Harry D.
lleubeck, Jr. and Margaret E. Heubeck, his wife, dated Apxil 2, 1953
and recorded among said Land Records in Liber G.L.B. 2274 folio 254
" was conveyed to warren A, Burdette, et al., thence leaving said pla
it of baginning and said Hillside Road and running reversely with and
binding on 8-th line of 2-nd said deed, as now surveyed and referri
all courses of this description to the meridian of sald deeds, du.
South and passing over an iron pipe at the distance of 14.70 feet,
in all, 145,62 feet to an iron pipe and to intersect the 10-th line
of l-st hereinmentioned deed at the distance of 360.56 feet from th
cnd thereof, running thence with and binding on said line for a
portion of the distance theresof, South 85° 46°' 40" East 200.73 feet
to an iron pipe, thence leaving said 10-th line and running for a
new line of division through the land of said l-st hereinmentioned
deed, due North 153,27 feet to a railroad spike in or near the *
centerline of sald Hillside Road and to intersect the 3-rd line of » *ﬂ
deed at the distance of 172.37 feet from the beginning thereof, |
running thence with and binding on remaining portion of said 3-rd
line and running also with and binding on portion of 4-th line of
83id deed and running alsowith or near centerline of said Hillaside
Road, the 2 following courses and distances, viz: North 87* 15°' %)

West 66.80 feet to a railroad spike and thence North 88°* 18' 32"
West 133,34 fest to the place of dbaginning.

——
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I! Containing o0.689 Aores (30,000 squars fast) of lang,
more Or less,

BEING part of the land which by deed dated June 19
" 1946 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in
Liber R.J.§. 1482 folio 258 was conveyed by Charles L. Freeny and

Mary K. Freeny, his wife, to Harry D. Heubeck, Jr. and Maxgaret B.
Heubeck, his wife.
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e BEING algo the same lot of ground described in a

. ﬁdaud of even date herewith recorded or intended to be reccorded among
iR the Land Records of Baltimore County immediately prior hereto from
- | Harry D. Heubeck, Jr. and Margaret B, Heubeck, his wife to the withi
namad grantors, .

TOGETHER with the buildings and improvements
thereupon erected, made or being and all and every the rights,

. alleys, ways, watera, privileges, appurtenances and advantages, to |
the same belonging, or in anywise appertaining. ‘

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the ssid lot of ground and
; premises, above described and mentioned, and hersby intended to be |
conveyed, together with the rights, privileges, appurtenances and
advantages thereto belonging or appertaining unto and to the proper
"uuu and benefit of the said parties of the second part, as tenants l
by the entireties, their assigns, the survivor of them, and the
heirs and assigns of such survivor, in fee simple,

It

' AND the said parties of the first part hexeby
chuunlnt that they have not done or suffered to be done any act,
matter or thing whatmoever, to encumber the property hereby conveyed:
chat they will warrant specially the property granted; and that they|
will execute such further assurances of the same as may be requisite} °

AS WITNESS the hands and seals of said grantors.

TEST:

ix 2!&@4814!:Z££ﬁga:; (SBhL)-
| ack S, Kremen

i
Oiane 0 Uoak vy
o - DIANE D, TEAR / (SEAL) |

Lin

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY QF BALTIMORE, towit:

-~

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on thilﬂ day of W##‘?/ ¢
- 19%!{‘bn£oru-ma, the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State o
| i Maryland, prsonally appeared Jack $. Kremen and Linda J. Kremen,
; his wife, the above named grantors, and they acknowledged the fore-
| going Deed to be their act.

ial Seal,

AS WITNESS my hand and No
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EX. WELL ‘i
< IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE +  BEFORE THE | o
8/S Hillside Road, 400" W | >
S tl-gug | KeLLee aw ftnter!infg of K;:lie_,r Road ¥ DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER AR EA OF LOT LI N E | - L_;_;
Srd Election Distics _ ADJUSTMENT 0.316 AC.% LOCATION INFORYATION
i 2nd Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY ' = T— T
o oy i) (1529 Hillside Road) - CON O A AN T e
J TF =) * CASE NO. 03-296-4 x LTy (LT
SR GRS Virginia & Leonard Billian . i o
e {T S Petitioner * L L A AU A S A I A R,
R T ' ‘ ZONING (o
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW | % LOT O CAST GLoEsaD L e
/ This matter comes beflore this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Pet:tion ‘or Varianoe t’i t “IE:‘.:
D L
/ % fited hy the lesal owners of the subject property, Virginia and Leonard Rillian, The Petitioners L,% L
. 1 'ﬁ!ri e L [ |
m | O , are requesting, vanance relief for properly they own at 1329 Hiilside Road. located in the = \_’)36 =
l [ ' ;.‘%- Steverson ared of Baltimore County,  The variance roquest is to permit a front sethack of 635 4 l_ - ON A i\ D .".'5 i LI_I A N &
L .
\’ , Ly the centerine ol Hillside Road in lieu of the required 75 ftuand o rear yard sciback of 40 . in | v' R GI |\] ] A L' 3 I LL[ AN 9 / 504
- , r} / 7
[ ’ | lisu of the required 50 {t. and to approve an undersized lot, « « s *3 79 509 8}‘ 1 2 9
: : THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this _Zf: day of March, 2003, by this Deputy Zoning - 382 8 Sq Ft - NENSITY CA; CATINN S
|- \ Y O A i -
Commissioner, that the